Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience of the

financial markets, the department believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months:

 A shift of +0.25% and –0.25% (2015: +0.25% and –0.25%) in market interest rates (AUD) from year end cash deposits.

Several loan programs have loans with interest rates linked to movement in the consumer price index (CPI). The total balances

outstanding under these programs have reduced to a level that any changes to the CPI have a limited impact on the amount of interest

charged and no new lending is made under these programs.

The following table discloses the impact on the net operating result for each category of financial instrument held by the department at

year-end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

2016

Carrying
amount

$M

Interest rate risk Consumer Price Index (CPI)

–0.25%

Net result

$M

+0.25%

Net result

$M

–0.25%

Net result

$M

1.50%

Net result

$M

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 230.8 (0.2) 0.2 – –

Receivables (ii) (v) 75.5 – – – –

Loans (iii) 83.3 (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) 0.3

Short term investments – term deposits 346.8 (0.9) 0.9 – –

Total impact 736.4 (1.1) 1.1 (0.0) 0.3

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables (iii) 954.2 – – – –

Borrowings (iii) (iv) 48.8 – – – –

Total impact 1,003.0 – – – –

2015

Carrying
amount

$M

Interest rate risk Consumer Price Index (CPI)

–0.25%

Net result

$M

+0.25%

Net result

$M

–0.25%

Net result

$M

3.00%

Net result

$M

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 369.4 (0.5) 0.5 – –

Receivables (ii) (v) 86.1 – – – –

Loans (iii) 80.4 – – (0.1) 0.6

Short term investments – term deposits 121.7 (0.3) 0.3 – –

Total impact 657.6 (0.8) 0.8 (0.1) 0.6

Contractual financial liabilities